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Eﬁ ’ FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027, FLORIDA STATUTES.
& ELEVATION
—sH— UNDERGROUND STORM SEWER LINE
—SAN— UNDERGEQUND STOEM SEWER LINE
@ CENTERLINE _
FPL FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 0O JOHN F. PULICE, PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER LLSZ2891
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< - 0O MICHAEL M. MOSSEY, PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAFPPER PSMS660
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION (DEED):

A PARCEL OF LAND IN SECTION 12, TOWNSHIF 48 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, BEING PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENGCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 12; THENCE SOUTH ON AN ASSUMED
BEARING ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 12 FOR 335,97 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF SECTION 12 FOR 335.97 FEET;
THENCE NORTH B89'52°38" WEST FOR 347.08 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF FEDERAL
HIGHWAY (U.S. NO.1); THENCE NORTH 13°48°20" EAST ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE FOR
346.24 FEET; THENCE SOUTH B948'54" EAST FOR 264.47 FEET TC THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (SURVEYORY).

A PARCEL OF LAND IN SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 49 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, BEING PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 12; THENCE SOUTH 01°48°29” EAST
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 12 FOR 336.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF SECTION 12 FOR 335.95 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH B8"7°'53" WEST FOR 346.09 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT—OF-—WAY LINE OF FEDERAL HIGHWAY
(U.S. NO.1); THENCE NORTH 11°55°38" EAST ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT—-OF—WAY LINE FOR 346.11
FEET; THENCE NORTH 88'23'14" EAST FOR 283.81 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID LANDS LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND
CONTAINING 102,519 SQUARE FEET (2.354 ACRES) MORE OR LESS.

NOTES:

1. THIS SURVEY MAP AND REFPORT OR THE COPIES THERECF ARE NOT WALID WITHOUT THE CRIGINAL

SIGNATURE AND SEAL OR AN ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE AND ELECTRONIC SEAL OF A FLORIDA

LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM CF 1888. EROWARD COUNTY

BENCHMARK NESS1, ELEVATION: 3.561 FEET & NES92, ELEVATION: 3.454 FEET

FLOOD ZONE: AE/X: BASE FLOOD ELEVATION: 5 FEET/NONE; PANEL #12011C03578H; COMMUNITY

#120055; MAP DATE: B/18/14.

THIS SITE LIES IN SECTION 12, TOWNSHIF 48 S0UTH, RANGE 42 EAST, BROWARD COUNTY,

FLORIDA.

GRID BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON FIELD CBSERVATIONS AND ARE RELATIVE TO THE

NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983 WITH THE 2011 ADJUSTMENT, FL—E ZONE, WITH THE EAST

RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE, FEDERAL HIGHWAY (U.S. NO.1), BEING N11°55'38"E.

6. REASONABLE EFFORTS WERE MADE REGARDING THE EXISTENCE AND THE LOCATION OF
UNDERGRCUND UTILITES. THIS FIRM, HOWEVER, DOES NOT ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS
INFORMATION., BEFORE EXCAVATICN OR CONSTRUCTION CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY
COMPANIES FOR FIELD VERIFICATION.

7. THIS SURVEY IS CERTIFIED EXCLUSIVELY TO: PLANW3ST, LLC; TRAYBER RAIKHELSON LAW GROUP,
PLLC; ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC.

8. THE HORIZONTAL POSITIONAL ACCURACY OF WELL DEFINED IMPROVEMENTS ON THIS SURVEY IS
+0.2'. THE VERTICAL ACCURACY OF ELEVATIONS OF WELL DEFINED IMPROVEMENTS ON THIS
SURVEY IS £0.1".

g. THIS SITE\ CONTAINS 221 TOTAL CLEARLY IDENTIFIABLE FARKING SPACES (214 REGULAR & 7
DISABLED).

10. THIS SURVEY WAS PREFARED WITH BENEFIT OF TITLE SEARCH REPORT, FUND FILE NUMBER
15185626, PREFPARED BY ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. PREPARED TITLE SEARCH
REPORT DATED APRIL 22, 2024, THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE RESTRICTIONS/EASEMENTS OF SAID:

ITEM 1: STANDARD EXCEPTIONS, NOT ADDRESSED.

ITEM 2: EASEMENTS IN O.R.B. 2358, PAGE 898 AND IN O.R.B. 5869, PAGE 890, APPLY TO
THIS SITE AS DEPICTED HEREON,

ITEM 3. EASEMENT IN O.R.B. 5359, PAGE 590, APPLIES TO THIS SITE AS DEPICTED HEREON,

ITEM 4: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMFANY EASEMENT IN O.R.E. 2882, PAGE 521, APPLIES TO
THIS SITE AS DERICTED HEREON

ITEM 5: NOTICE OF LIEN PROHIBITION IN LEASE IN O.R.B. 28287, PAGE 671 AND RE-RECORDED
IN O.R.B. 28458, PAGE 723, APPLY TO THIS SITE BUT CANNCT BE PLOTTED

ITEM 6: TERMS AND CONDITIONS CF UNRECORDED LEASE, AS EVIDENCED BY MEMORANDUM OF
PCS SITE AGREEMENT IN O.R.B. 27908, PAGE 811, AS AMENDED IN O.R.B. 45855N PAGE
1786, APPLY TC THIS SITE BUT CANNQOT BE PLOTTED.

ITEM 7: TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF UNRECORDED LEASE, AS EVIDENCED BY MEMORANDUM TO
METRQPCS SITE AGREEMENT IN Q.R.B. 37483, PAGE 300 APPLY TC THIS SITE BUT
CANNOT BE PLOTTED.

ITEM 8: TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF UNRECORDED LEASE BY MEMORANDUM OF LEASE IN
38032, PAGE 1303 APPLY TO THIS SITE BUT CANNOT BE PLOTTED.

ITEM 9: OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT IN 19000, PAGE 264, AS AFFECTED BY ASSIGNMENT
AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE IN O.R.B. 12988, PACE 183, APPLY TO THIS SITE AS DERICTED
HERECN. AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO CPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT IN O.R.B. 51035,
PACE 363, APPLIE TO THIS SITE BUT CANNGT BE PLOTTED

11. ALL RECORDED DOCUMENTS ARE PER BROWARD COUNTY PUBLIC RECORDS.

12. THE FLOCD ZONE DESIGNATION LINES DEPICTED HEREON ARE PLACED IN APPROXIMATE
LOCATICNS, AS SCALED FROM THE IMACGE FROM THE FEMA.ORC WEHSITE.

SEEE N TS

VERA SITE
1600 SOUTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33062
{CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, BROWARD COUNTY)

REVISIONS

BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

PULICE LAND SURVEYORS, INC.
5381 NOB HILL ROAD
SUNRISE, FLORIDA 33351

PLs TELEPHONE: {954) 572—1777
FAX: {954) 572-1778
E—-MAIL: surveys@pulicelandsurveyors.com
‘v/ WEBSITE: www.pulicelandsurveyors.com
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION LB#3870

DRAWN BY: AR. SCALE: 1" = 30’ CLIENT: PLANW3ST, LLC
CHECKED BY: J.F.P. SURVEY DATE: 6/22/24 ORDER NO.: 72756
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[[3] [ zouiwe REsULATIONS AND AREA REGUIMEMENTS - FOR ZOWNI B3

TOMING DESIGHATION ALLOWNED ! REQUIRED FROVIDED
CITY OF FOMBAND BEACH ZOMING MAP
EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT: B-3 (GENERAL BUSINESS)
THE GENERAL BUSINESS (B-3) DISTRICT IS ESTABLISHED AND INTENDED TO ACCOMMODATE A DIVERSE RANGE OF MODERATE-INTENSITY RETAIL, SERVICE, OFFICE,
RECREATION/ ENTERTAINMENT, VISITOR ACCOMMODATION, AND INSTITUTIONAL USES THAT SERVE THE RESIDENTS AND BUSINESSES IN THE COMMUNITY AT
LARGE (E.G., MOST RETAIL SALES AND SERVICE USES, RESTAURANTS, OFFICES, BANKS, RESTAURANTS, GASOLINE FILLING STATIONS, MARINAS, AUTO AND BOAT B-3 B3
SALES AND SERVICE USES, THEATERS, HOTELS, CHILD CARE FACILITIES, VOCATIONAL OR TRADE SCHOOLS, HEALTH CARE FACILITIES, PLACES OF WORSHIP). IT ALSO ( GENERAL BUSINESS ) { GEMERAL BUSINESS |
ACCOMMODATES COMPLEMENTARY RESIDENTIAL USES (E.G., LIVE-WORK AND UPPER-STORY DWELLINGS) AND MODERATE- TO HIGH-DENSITY MULTIFAMILY
DEVELOPMENT (EITHER STAND-ALONE OR MIXED WITH COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT), COMMUNITY RESIDENCES, AND RECOVERY COMMUNITIES.
FUTURE LAND USE: C (COMMERCIAL)
PERMITTED LEES ALLOWED ¢ REGUIRED PROVIDED
DT GF POMPAND BEACH RAUNICODE APPEHDIE A
i
DWELLING, MIXED-USE m"”“‘?“"f;';'mmm"“
SEE APPENDIX A FOR COMPLETE CONSOLIDATED USE TABLE iR . LAL]
SITE OMENSION IEEQUINERENTS ALLCAVED ! RECANRED PROVIDED
CITY OF POMPANC BEACH MUNICODE HECTION 1553304 STE WIDTH | SITEDEPTH | SITE AREA | SITEWIDTH | SITEDEPTH | SITE AREA

LOT AREA SHALL BE DETERMINED BY MEASURING THE TOTAL HORIZONTAL LAND AREA (IN SQUARE FEET) WITHIN THE LOT LINES OF THE LOT

—EXCLUDING ANY AREA WITHIN EXISTING OR PROPOSED PUBLIC STREET RIGHTS-OF-WAY OR PRIVATE STREET EASEMENTS. 10 '\(;I(IJEISF .

LOT WIDTH SHALL BE DETERMINED BY CALCULATING THE MEAN HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN THE INTERIOR SIDE LINES OF A LOT, OR FOR CORNER 100'-0" - ;VlAX EEEi ELLi b T2 3%] BF
LOTS, BETWEEN A STREET SIDE LOT LINE AND THE OPPOSITE INTERIOR SIDE LOT LINE, AS MEASURED ALONG A LINE RUNNING ALONG THE MIDPOINTS 5 AC.

BETWEEN THE INTERIOR SIDE LOT LINES, OR BETWEEN THE STREET SIDE LOT LINE AND THE OPPOSITE INTERIOR SIDE LOT LINE, AS APPROPRIATE.

LOT COVERAGE [ MAXBLM | ALLOAWED ! REGUIRED PROVIDED

CITY GF PORMPANG BEACH KRGO EECTIONS 1EEL1308 S 1SS A2 R

LOT COVERAGE (EXPRESSED AS A PERCENTAGE OF LOT AREA) SHALL BE DETERMINED BY MEASURING THE TOTAL HORIZONTAL LAND AREA (IN SQUARE FEET)
COVERED BY ALL PRINCIPAL AND ACCESSORY STRUCTURES ON THE LOT, DIVIDING THAT COVERAGE AREA BY THE TOTAL LOT AREA (SEE SUBSECTION A ABOVE.), AND
MULTIPLYING THE RESULT BY 100.

MAX. 60% OF SITE AREA
( MAY INCREASE BY UP TO 20% )

0.6 * 102,393 SF = 61,435.8 SF
(BASED ON NET AREA )

EXISTING BUILDING
10347 8F | 1)
+ WEYY BILALD IR

ALETE SE (2R 8%

ToTaL

OFF-STREET PARKING SPACE DIMENZIONS ALLOWRD | REGUIRTE PROVEND
CITY OF POMPANT BEACH ﬂ WLIMICOOE B TR 148,8902 1 1 4 RS 3
STANDARD 9-0"X 18-0" STARDIARD T K AR
SEE TABLE 155.5102.1.1: DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS FOR PARKING SPACES AND AISLES AT 120" X 18-0" AT, T E e
WHEN COMPACT PARKING SPACES PROVIDED IN A PARKING GARAGE, THE DIMENSIONS OF UP TO 20% OF THE REQUIRED OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES
MAY BE REDUCED TO A WIDTH OF 8 FEET AND 6 INCHES AND A DEPTH/LENGTH OF 16 FEET. THE SPACES SHALL BE MARKED AS COMPACT PARKING SPACES.
COMSACT 8-6" X 16'-0" COMPATT - X AF-0or
OIF-ETREET LOADMG EFASE DIMERSONS ALLOWED | REQUIRED PROVIDED
CITY OF POBFANG BEACH ‘ LI R SECTION 155 2942 M.2
] WILTH LENGTH m:cls WADTH LEMGTH m"“ ml '";'GLE
EACH LOADING BERTH SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT SIZE TO ACCOMMODATE THE TYPES OF VEHICLES LIKELY TO USE THE LOADING AREA. THE MINIMUM
LOADING BERTH SIZE THAT PRESUMPTIVELY SATISFIES LOADING BERTH NEEDS IS AT LEAST 12 FEET WIDE AND 55 FEET LONG. THE DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES DIRECTOR MAY REQUIRE A LARGER LOADING BERTH OR ALLOW A SMALLER LOADING BERTH ON DETERMINING THAT THE CHARACTERISTICS 120 55.0" 140 A i i
OF THE PARTICULAR DEVELOPMENT WARRANT SUCH INCREASE OR REDUCTION AND THE GENERAL STANDARD IS MET.
PARKING AISLES WIITH ALLOWED | REGUHRED PROVIDED
CITY OF POMPAND BEACH MLFICOOE BECTION 1556105 E1
O E- Y 23'-0"
FOR ONE-WAY TRAFFIC. AISLES FOR TWO-WAY TRAFFIC SHALL BE AT LEAST 23 FEET WIDE (FOR ALL PARKING ANGLES). THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES B
DIRECTOR MAY APPROVE AN AISLE WIDTH LESS THAN THE MINIMUM ON DETERMINING THAT THE AISLE IS SUFFICIENTLY WIDE TO ALLOW VEHICLE TO
CONVENIENTLY MANEUVER THROUGH THE PARKING AREA AND ACCESS EACH PARKING SPACE WITHOUT DRIVING THROUGH ANY OTHER PARKING SPACE. T RAY 230"
DIVEMWAY WADTH ALLOWED | RECRIREE PROVIIED
CiTY OF POMPSND BEACH H MLNICOOE BECTION 1558181 3.7 &
DMEWAY 120" CME-WAY 1T
I. ONE-WAY DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE AT LEAST 12 FEET WIDE, AS MEASURED BETWEEN THE EDGES OF PAVING.
II. TWO-WAY DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE AT LEAST 24 FEET WIDE, AS MEASURED BETWEEN THE EDGES OF PAVING. A 20" T S
NUMBEER OF HECUIMED PARKING SPACES - RESTIENTIAL ALL OWED [ REGQUIRED PROVIDED
CITY OF POMPANS SEACH LN SECTIONS 180T A 1 & 150 EFFICENCY
— 1PS/DU
1 BsmROOM 1 (X) 125 DU = 125 PS )
MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS WITH TWO BEDROOMS OR LESS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE OFF-STREET PARKING SPACE PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS | 3 BECIRMGIREE E:ﬁé‘;‘;;:%
FLOOR AREA, WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE OFF-STREET PARKING SPACE PER UNIT. MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS WITH THREE OR MORE BEDROOMS WILL PROVIDE |-
THE PARKING REQUIRED IN TABLE 155.5102.D.1. 3 DEDROCOMS 2PS/DU=7DU=14PS
TOTAL 139 PS

HUMBENR OF RECUMED GUEST PARKING SPACES - RESIDENTIAL ALLOWED | REQUIRED PROVIDED
CiTY OF POMPAND BEACH ] WLINICOOE ORDIKAKCE MO, 3013 - 72
1PS/5DU
=132DU /5 =26.4 TPE
1PER 5 DU; IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIRED PARKING SPACES BASED ON DWELLING UNIT ROUND UP TO 27 PS
HUMBER OF RECUMED FARKING SPACES - COMMERCIAL ALLOWED | RECAIRED PROAVIDED
CITY OF POMPAND BEACH MLNICOOE BECTION 1858102009 ROBOE 1PS /300 GFA
| i “ETHLED = 3,650 SF / 300 SF
=1217PS
1PS /300 GFA
E::.:“:;ﬂ = 3,250 SF / 300 SF
=1083PS SEE SHEET A48 FOR
TOTAL NUMBER OF REQUIRED PARKING OF COMMERCIAL USES {INCLUDING BOTH EXISTING AND PROPOSED COMMERCIAL USES), 1P 1 400 OFA CETAILED PARKING COUKT
SEE SHEET A-005 FOR DETAILED PARKING COUNT EXISTIRG = 75,484 SF 1 400 SF
QFFICE =188.71PS
TOTAL 212Ps

HUNMBER OF RECUIRED PAREING s_im:ts ‘II'I_H "!H.IH.‘.;EE_.HZ_I'IDI

BY TABLE 155.5102.D.1, MINIMUM NUMBER OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES, FOR USES LOCATED WITHIN 1,000 FEET OF A BUS OR RAPID TRANSIT STOP.

2. SPECIAL FACILITIES FOR BICYCLE COMMUTERS
THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIRECTOR MAY AUTHORIZE UP TO A FIVE PERCENT REDUCTION IN THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES
REQUIRED BY TABLE 155.5102.D.1, MINIMUM NUMBER OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES, FOR DEVELOPMENTS THAT PROVIDES BOTH OF THE FOLLOWING:

A. ENCLOSED (INDOOR OR LOCKER) AND SECURE BICYCLE PARKING SPACES EQUAL TO AT LEAST FIVE PERCENT OF THE NUMBER OF VEHICLE PARKING SPACES
PROVIDED; AND

B. SHOWER AND DRESSING AREAS FOR EMPLOYEES.

ALL OWED i REQUIRED PROWIDED
CITY OF PORPaND BEACH i L[ a1 EECTIOMS 1SS 5102 & 1855102. 6.2 PR MG PR LS THOM
TRANSIT ACCESSIBILITY
THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQUIRED IN SECTION 155.5102.D.1, MINIMUM NUMBER OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES, MAY BE REDUCED
THROUGH IMPLEMENTATION OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING STRATEGIES FOR REDUCING PARKING DEMAND.
15% OF TOTAL REQUIRED PS
1. TRANSIT ACCESSIBILITY 0.15 * 379 PS = 56.85 PS
THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIRECTOR MAY AUTHORIZE UP TO A 15 PERCENT REDUCTION IN THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
SEE SHEET A-46 FOR

SPECIAL FACILITIES FOR BICYCLE
COMMUTERS

5% OF TOTAL REQUIRED PS
0.05* 379 PS = 18.95 PS

TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING
WITH PARKING REDUCTION
=379 PS - 56.85 PS - 18.95 PS = 303.2 PS

CETHILED PARKIMG COAURT

HUSEBER OF REQUIRED ADS FARHING SFACES

ALLOWED | RECRIED

PROVRIED

U E DEPARTEERT OF A 8Tk CASL R TR [ u B e AT TR EDE PR S R E T R TalF TER P RLRHHO EFACERE

THE NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES MUST BE CONSIDERED SEPARATELY FOR EACH PARKING STRUCTURE (LOT OR GARAGE),
NOT BASED ON THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED ON A SITE.

TOCAL WUMEEH OF

FARMAG GARIES FROACED SRACES

A Pl Bl LOT OF RRDEITY

1TO 25

26 TO 50

51TO75

76 TO 100

101 TO 150

151 TO 200

|l |~ |w N

o T o0
2 Toa

-

-

a0 TC 500

500 TO 1000

2% OF TOTAL

1000 AND OVER

20, PLUS 1
FOR EACH 100

A SPACER

HUMEER OF ALLOWED COMPECT PARHIMNG SPACESD | MAXIEUM |

ALLOWED | REECRNAED

PROAIOED

CITY OF PORPARND BEACH M LMICCDOE BECTION 155510002

A LANDSCAPED ISLAND SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH END OF EVERY ROW OF PARKING SPACES. WHERE A ROW OF PARKING SPACES CONTAINS TEN
OR MORE PARKING SPACES, ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPED ISLANDS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT A SPACING NO GREATER THAN ONE EVERY TEN PARKING SPACES.

WHERE A ROW OF PARKING SPACES
CONTAINS 10 OR MORE SPACES

MULTI-FAMILY AND MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT THAT INCORPORATES RESIDENTIAL MAY INCREASE LOT COVERAGE BY UP TO 20%. 33 1% BF (19.18% |
DESREITY | WU | ALLOWED /! RECUIRED FROWIDED
CITY OF PORMFANC BEACH WUNICODE S CTHMACE 166 130 & 165 £33 & 1
46 DU/ AC
DENSITY (EXPRESSED AS DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE) SHALL BE DETERMINED BY DIVIDING THE TOTAL NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS LOCATED OR PROPOSED 69 DU /AC (WITH BONUS )
ON A LOT BY THE AREA OF THE LOT AREA (SEE SUBSECTION A ABOVE.) AND MULTIPLYING THE RESULT BY 43,560. FOR PURPOSES OF DETERMINING .
MAXIMUM DENSITY, AN ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE A HALF DWELLING UNIT. . 132 WIS
ALL DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS IN A COMMERCIAL LAND USE CATEGORY THAT UTILIZE BROWARD COUNTY POLICY 2.16.3 OR 2.16.4 SHALL RECEIVE UP TO A 50% 46 DU *2.351 AC
ZONING DENSITY BONUS. THEY MAY ALSO APPLY FOR MINOR VARIATIONS, OR ADJUSTMENTS, TO CERTAIN DIMENSIONAL OR NUMERICAL STANDARDS OF THIS 108 UNITS
CODE BASED ON SPECIFIC CRITERIA AS DETAILED IN SECTION 155.2421. ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUSTMENT. 69 DU *2.351 AC
162 UNITS ( WITH BONUS )
BUILENG HEIGHT 1M FEET [MAXRBLIN| ALLOWED | RECUHRED PROVIDED
CITY OF PORMPENT BEACH KUK ICODE BECTION 155 1304
THE VERTICAL DISTANCE BETWEEN THE AVERAGE ELEVATION OF THE EXISTING OR PROPOSED FINISHED GRADE AT THE FRONT OF A STRUCTURE TO THE 105%-0" fhEa"
HIGHEST POINT OF A FLAT ROOF, TO THE DECK LINE OF A MANSARD ROOF, OR TO THE MEAN HEIGHT BETWEEN EAVES AND RIDGE OF A GABLE, HIP, CONE,
GAMBREL, OR SHED ROOF.
WUNIT SIZE (M BIRI P} ALLOAED ! REQUIRED FROWIDED
CITY OF POMPAND BEACH WUNICODE SECTION 1554202 8.1 EFFICIENCY / STUDIO 450 SF EFFICIEMCY F STLIOND HiA
1 BEDROOM UNIT 575 SF 1 LR URIT 700 &F
2 BEDROOMS UNIT 750 SF 2 BECROME LINIT 1,000 BF
SEE TABLE 155.4202.A.1.a.iii: FLOOR AREA PER DWELLING UNIT, MINIMUM (SQUARE FEET) L2
3 BEDROOMS UNIT 850 SF 1 BECROOMS LIKM 12560 5F
ADDITIONAL BEDROOM 100 SF ADDITIHAL BECRSOM HiA
BUILD-TO-DOKE BUILDMNG PERCENTAGE ALLOMWED ! RECQUIRED PROVIDED
CiITY OF POMPANT BEACH WUMICODE SECTION 128 430F & 1 FAEWMERNT BREA
BUILD-TO-ZONE AREA 1%&; LE‘? '
BUILD-TO ZONE IS THE AREA ON A LOT LOCATED BETWEEN THE MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM SETBACK THAT MUST CONTAIN A PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE. A COURTYARD, 2,470 SF (100% ) - e A
PLAZA, OR FORECOURT MAY OCCUPY THE OTHERWISE REQUIRED BUILD-TO-ZONE, IF THE SPACE IS PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE, PROVIDING BUILDING ACCESS AND A MINIMUM 60% = 1,482 SF AN 5 (50, 18% |
PEDESTRIAN CONNECTION TO THE EXISTING CITY STREET GRID. FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS FOR ABUTTING FACADES STILL APPLY. TOTAL PLATA AREA
2 AT0 BF | 100°% |
PERVIOUS AIREA [RIKMUM| ALLOWED | RECUIRED PROVIDED
CITY OF POMPAR BEACH MAINICODE SECTION 1863304 & 155 43014 1 20% OF THE NET SITE AREA
0
THE AREA OF A SITE COVERED BY LIVING PLANT MATERIAL THAT ALLOWS PRECIPITATION TO INFILTRATE DIRECTLY INTO THE GROUND. (MAY REDUCE TO 10% ) 3 003 &
UP TO 15% OF THE AREA MAY BE COVERED WITH MULCH OR OTHER TYPES OF NON-LIVING PERVIOUS MATERIALS. [ 2237% )
MULTI-FAMILY AND MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT THAT INCORPORATES RESIDENTIAL MAY REDUCE THE PERVIOUS AREA REQUIREMENT TO 10% OF 0.2 * 102.393 SF = 20.478.6 SF
THE TOTAL LOT AREA. LANDSCAPING AND STORMWATER RETENTION REQUIREMENTS STILL APPLY. ’ ’
PERIMETER LANDSCAPE BUFFER | MiNIMLIE WIDTH ) ALLCANED ! REQUIRED FRWVIDED
CITY OF POMPAND BEACH WUNICODE SECTION 1555203 F 1 BETWEEN MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT
AND LAND WITHIN A RESIDENTIAL ZONING
PERIMETER BUFFERS ARE INTENDED TO HELP MITIGATE POTENTIAL NEGATIVE EFFECTS OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENTS ON ABUTTING PROPERTY MIN. 10 FEET 10 FEET
AND ABUTTING RIGHTS-OF-WAY. TYPEB + MIN. 6 FEET HIGH WALL
BUFFER | OR SEMI-OPAQUE FENCE
PERIMETER LAMDSCAPE STRIF FDR WA MBS IBLUMWIDTH) ALLOAED ! RECUIRED PROWVIDED
CITY OF POMPANC BEAGH WUNICODE SECTION 168 5000.00.0
PERIMETER LANDSCAPING STRIPS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED AROUND THE PERIMETER OF A VEHICULAR USE AREA TO SCREEN VIEW OF IT 10 FEET
FROM ANY ABUTTING PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, PRIVATE ROADWAY, ALLEY, PROPERTY, OR WATERWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS, EXCEPT (ON LOTS GREATER 10 FEET
WHERE SUCH SCREENING IS PROVIDED BY AN INTERVENING ON-SITE BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE AND ON LAND CROSSED BY AN AUTHORIZED VEHICULAR, THAN 100 FEET WIDE)
BICYCLE, OR PEDESTRIAN ACCESSWAY OR EASEMENT FOR AN UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINE.
SUAFACE PARKING LANDSCAPE BSLAND LOCATION ALLOWED ! REGUIRED PROVIDED
CITY OF PORMPARC BEACH WRINICODE SOCTION 1355303 4.0 AT EACH END OF EVERY
ROW OF PARKING SPACES
PROVIDED

SEE SHEET A-2480

WHEN COMPACT PARKING SPACES PROVIDED IN A PARKING GARAGE, THE DIMENSIONS OF UP TO 20% OF THE REQUIRED OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES
MAY BE REDUCED TO A WIDTH OF 8 FEET AND 6 INCHES AND A DEPTH/LENGTH OF 16 FEET. THE SPACES SHALL BE MARKED AS COMPACT PARKING SPACES.

20% OF TOTAL REQUIRED
PARKING SPACES

0.2* 304 PS = 60.8 PS

a5 BPACES,
BEE FLO:OR PLANE FOR LOGCATION

HLSIEBER OF RECUMED BICYCLE RACKS ALLOWED [ RECUIRED PROVIDED
CITY OF POMPARND BEACH “ MURISCOE SECTION 158 9102 L.1
4 BICYCLE RACKS
ALL PARKING AREAS CONTAINING MORE THAN TEN PARKING SPACES SHALL PROVIDE BICYCLE RACKS OR LOCKERS SUFFICIENT TO ACCOMMODATE THE PER 10 PARKING SPACES o BICYOLE RACKE
PARKING OF AT LEAST FOUR BICYCLES FOR EACH TEN PARKING SPACES, OR MAJOR FRACTION THEREOF, ABOVE TEN SPACES—PROVIDED THAT NO MORE ( MAX. 20 SPACES )
THAN 20 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE REQUIRED IN ANY ONE PARKING AREA.
HUMEE R OF REGUIRED LO&DING BERTHE ALLOWED § RECAIIRED PROVEDED
CITY OF POMPANGD SEACH WLNICODE BECTION 158.5102 8.1 GFA | &F ) BERTHS
20,000 - LESS THAN 50,000 1
1 BERTH
SEE TABLE 155.5102.M.1: MINIMUM NUMBER OF OFF-STREET LOADING BERTHS 50,000 - LESS THAN 75,000 2
75,000 - LESS THAN 120,000 3
NLUMME R OF ALLOWED [V PARKING SPACES ALL OWED | RECIIRED PROVIDED

CITY OF PORPAND BEACE : N LN SECTRON 155 5%02.F

UP TO TEN PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES MAY BE USED AND DESIGNATED AS ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING
STATIONS, SUBJECT TO THE STANDARDS IN SUBSECTION [ ] BELOW. THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIRECTOR SHALL HAVE AUTHORITY TO APPROVE THE USE

AND DESIGNATION OF ADDITIONAL REQUIRED PARKING SPACES AS ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS, PROVIDED THAT SUCH ADDITIONAL SPACES SHALL
COUNT AS ONLY ONE-HALF OF A PARKING SPACE WHEN COMPUTING THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQUIRED. PARKING SPACES USED AS ELECTRIC
VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS SHALL CONSIST AS ONE OR MORE GROUP(S) OF CONTIGUOUS SPACES LOCATED WHERE THEY CAN BE READILY

IDENTIFIED BY ELECTRIC VEHICLE DRIVERS (E.G., THROUGH DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE), BUT WHERE THEIR USE BY NON-ELECTRIC VEHICLES IS DISCOURAGED

(E.G., NOT IN LOCATIONS MOST CONVENIENT TO THE ENTRANCES OF THE BUILDINGS SERVED).

MAX. 10% OF REQUIRED
PARKING SPACES
=0.1*304 PS =304 PS

A3 BFACES.
SEE FLCAOR PLAMS FOR LOCATION

155.9402.C, ALLOWABLE REQUIRED YARD ENCROACHMENTS, OR ALLOWED OR LIMITED BY PROVISIONS IN ARTICLE 4: USE STANDARDS, ARTICLE 5: DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS, OR ELSEWHERE IN THIS CODE.

5 FEET

SURFACE PARKNG LANDGSCAPE IS1LAND | MNISLIM LERGTH & WIOTH | ALLOWED | RECUIRED PROAIDED
CITY OF POMPANT BEACH | MLUSICOOE BECTICON 1555203 48
LERGTH 18 FEET LEMGTH 18 FEET
IIl. EACH LANDSCAPED ISLAND SHALL BE AT LEAST EIGHT FEET WIDE AND AT LEAST AS LONG AS THE ADJACENT PARKING SPACES, WITH THE LONG
AXIS OF THE LANDSCAPED ISLAND RUNNING APPROXIMATELY PARALLEL TO THAT OF THE ADJACENT PARKING SPACES. o 8 FEET e Ry
FRONT / STREET SETEALR ALLOWED f REGUIRED PROVIDED
CITY OF POMPANO BEATH MLMICCDE SECTION 166420241
MIN. 0 FEET
SETBACK, FRONT YARD MAX. 20 FEET 20 FEET
THE SHORTEST HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM THE FRONT LOT LINE OF A LOT TO THE NEAREST POINT OF A PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE ON THE LOT.
INTERICH BIDE BETBACHK ALLOWED [ REQUIRED PROVIDED
GITY OF POMPANG BEACH I MUSICOOE EECTION 15542004 1
SETBACK, INTERIOR SIDE YARD MIN. 0 FEET 10 FEET
THE SHORTEST HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM THE INTERIOR SIDE LOT LINE OF A LOT TO THE NEAREST POINT OF A PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE ON THE LOT.
RE4R FETERACHK ALLOWED / RECLUIRED FROAIDED
CITY OF POBMPSHS BEATH MUSICODE SECTION 195 426308 1
SETBACK, REAR YARD MIN. 20 FEET 20 FEET
THE SHORTEST HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM THE REAR LOT LINE OF A LOT TO THE NEAREST POINT OF A PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE ON THE LOT.
SETOACK CNGCROATHMENT ALLOWED I RECUIRED PROVIED
CiTY OF POMPEND BE&ACH MUSICGOE SECTROM 158 8402 .C
EVERY PART OF EVERY REQUIRED YARD SHALL REMAIN OPEN AND UNOBSTRUCTED FROM THE GROUND TO THE SKY EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE ALLOWED IN TABLE OPEN BALCONIES MAX 0 EEET

ZONING CODE ANALYSIS
01 \ & PARKING REQUIREMENTS

A-004/ SCALE:NTS
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TOTAL NET
LOT AREA
102,519 SQ. FT.
(100%)

TOTAL PROPOSED
LOT COVERAGE
39,119 SQ. FT. ( 38.16% )

EXISTING OFFICE
BUILDING AREA

10,247 SQ. FT.

INCLUDING COVERED
BANK DRIVE-THRU -

(10% )

PROPOSED -
MIXED-USE BUILDING
28,872 SQ. FT.
(28.16% )

DIAGRAM
/ 02\ LOT COVERAGE CALCULATION
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CITY CODE OF POMPANO BEACH

155.8102, OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING

155.5102.K.1. TRANSIT ACCESSIBILITY ﬂ
The Development Services Director may authorize up to a 15 percent reduction in the minimum number of off-street parking spaces required by Table 155.5102.D 1.
Minimum Number of Off-Streat Parking Spaces, for uses located within 1,000 feet of a bus or rapid transit stop

155.5102.K.3. SPECIAL FACILITIES FOR BICYCLE COMMUTERS

The Development Services Director may authorize up to a five percent reduction in the minimum number of off-street parking spaces required by Table 155.5102.D.1, Minimum
Number of Off-Street Parking Spaces, for developments that provides both of the following:

a. Enclosed (indoor or locker) and secure bicycle parking spaces equal to at least five percent of the number of vehicle parking spaces provided; and (PROVIDED})
b. Shower and dressing areas for employees. (PROVIDED}

REQUIRED PARKING COUNT - RESIDENTIAL COMPONENT
RESIDEMTIAL 1 BEDROOM I 1 BEDROOM + DEM 2 BEDRODMS 3 BEEDRCOMS GUEST PARKING TOTAL
PARKING RATIO 1 1 1 2 1PS/5DU -
UNIT COUNT 53 26 48 7 132 132
TOTAL 53 26 46 14 27 166
REQUIRED PARKING COUNT - COMMERCIAL COMPONENT
COMMERCIAL — PROPOSED RETAIL EXISTING BANK EXISTING OFFICE TOTAL
PARKING RATIO —_ 1 PER 300 5F 1 PER 300 SF 1 PER 400 SF
GROSS FLOOR AREA (SF) — 3,650 3,250 75.484 82,384
TOTAL - 13 11 188 213
TOTAL PARKING SPACES 379
REQUIRED
155.5102.K.1. TRANSIT ACCESSIBILITY REDUCTION OF 15% SEE DIAGRAM (A) 56.85
155.5102.K.3. SPECIAL FACILITIES FOR BICYCLE COMMUTERS REDUCTION OF 5% SEE DIAGRAM (B) 18.95
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 303.20
*ROUNDUP TO 304 PS

155.5102.1.2. COMPACT PARKING SPACES IN PARKING GARAGES

When provided in a Parking Garage, the dimensions of up to 20% of the required parking spaces may be reducad to a width of 8 feet and 6 inches and a depth/length of 16 feet.
The Spaces shall be marked as Compact Parking Spaces.

20% Compact Cars TOTAL OF 304PS 60.8
* ROUND DCWN TO 60 PS
TOTAL COMPACT CARS PROVIDED 38

* The parking car provided are reduced to a width of 8 feet and 8 inches, but keep the same depth/length of 18 feet.
** See floor plans on sheet A-201, A-202 & A-203 for location of proposed compact parking spaces.

155.5102.H. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES FOR PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS

In each Off-Street Parking Area, a portion of the total number of Off-street parking spaces shall be space specifically designated, located, and reserved for use by persons with physical
disabilities ("accessible parking spaces"). In accordance with the Standards of the Florida Accessibility Code for Building Construction, as amended.

The number of parking spaces for persons who have disabilities must be increased on the basis of demonstrated and documented need TABLE 208.2 PARKING SPACES

TABLE 208.2 PARKING SPACES 301 to 400 Parking Spaces i)

TOTAL ADA PARKING SPACES PROVIDED 8
r NN EINN BN DI DD DDNN DD BINN DDDN DD DD DDDD DD DD DD DDEN DD DDEN DDE DD DD DDD DB DDE DB DB DD BDE DD DD DEE DI DD DD DB DEE DDE DB DD BDB BB DD DD DD DD BDE DDE DB DD DD DD DDE BB DD DD DDE DD DDEN BDE DD DD DDE BDE DB DDEN DDE DD BDB BB DD DB BDE DD DDE BDE DD DD DD DDE DDI DDET DI DDEN BDE DB DD BDB DDE DD BDE DB DB DD DI B B B ﬁ
| |
| |
I TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED 379 I
| |
| |
I TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED WITH REDUCTIONS 304 I
| |
| |
| TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED 245 |
| |
| |
: * 59 PARKING SPACES ARE SHARED BETWEEN RESIDENTIAL USE AND COMMERCIAL USE. :
| |
| . - |

01\ PARKING PROGRAM
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A-1 A-2 A3 8-1 -2 C-1 G2 -3 G- C=h &-6 =1 I1-BED 1=-BEC+HDEN Z-BED JF-BED Client
LEVEL 10 3 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 12 LEVEL 10 - - - - 0 VERA FUND
Ir‘E\rELE E 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 20 LEVEL & 3 i 4 NICK POLYUSHKIN
LEVEL 8 6 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 20 LEVEL 8 3 - 1 - 4 & YURI KHARITONENKOV
LEVEL 7 & 1 1 2 . 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 0 LEVELT 3 1 4 TEL: 305.833.3303
LEVEL6 6 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 20 LEVEL 6 3 - 1 - 4
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Project
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* ALL NUMBERS ARE CONCEPTUAL AND MAY CHANGE DURING FURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROJECT.
(AVG UNIT SIZE)
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NOTES :

1. REFER TO SUBMITTED CPTED NARRATIVE FOR DISCUSSION ON HOW THE (8) CPTED PRINCIPLES ARE ACHIEVED FOR THIS PROJECT.
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WILL NOT FEATURE LATE NIGHT BUSINESS.

3. THE PROJECT WILL INCORPORATE A CCTV SECURITY SYSTEM. CAMERA LOCATIONS WILL BE DETERMINED BASED ON THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SECURITY CONSULTANT AND CONSULTATION
WITH THE BSO DURING THE BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW.

4. SECURITY CAMERA LOCATIONS AND DIRECTION ARE APPROXIMATE AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE. BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION WILL BE SUBMITTED FOR INSTALLATION OF THE SECURITY
SYSTEM. DETAILED PLANS SHOWING "CONE OF COVERAGE" SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF THE BUILDING PERMIT.

5. 180 DEGREE WIDE ANGLE DOOR VIEWERS (PEEPHOLES) &/ OR REINFORCED SECURITY WINDOWS WILL BE INSTALLED IN ALL RESIDENTIAL SOLID EXTERIOR UNIT DOORS TO ENABLE SCREENING
OUTSIDE DOOR FOR SAFE EXITING. GLAZED OPENINGS WILL BE PROVIDED AT ALL COMMON AREA ENTRY DOORS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS.

6. ANY EXTERIOR ELECTRICAL POWER OUTLETS AND ANY PERIMETER OR BUILDING FACADE WATER SERVICE SPIGOTS WHICH ARE LOCATED IN UNSECURED PUBLIC ACCESS AREAS WILL HAVE A LOCK
AND/OR POWER SECURE INTERNAL CUT OFF SWITCH TO DENY UNAUTHORIZED USE OR ROBUST LOCKING CAP OR LOCKABLE COVERS.

7. CLEAR SIGHT VIEWS, ACTIVITY NODES, AND PROPERTY MAINTENANCE WILL PROVIDE NATURAL SURVEILLANCE AND POLICING OF THE ADJACENT AREAS, INCLUDING THE PUBLIC SIDEWALKS,
STOREFRONTS WINDOWS WILL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED, AND CLEAR VIEWS WILL BE MAINTAINED TO THE EXTERIOR AT ALL TIMES.

8. REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR PROPOSED LANDSCAPE TYPE, NAMES, QUANTITIES, AND MAINTENANCE NOTES.
9. ALL HEDGES, BUSHES, LOW PLANTS, AND GROUND COVER SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT A MAXIMUM 30" HEIGHT (REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND MAINTENANCE NOTES).
10. CANOPY TREES AND PALMS SHALL ME MAINTAINED WITH AN 8" CLEAR TRUNK (REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND MAINTENANCE NOTES).

11. BROWARD COUNTY "NO TRESPASS" SIGNAGE, PER BROWARD COUNTY NO TRESPASS PROGRAM, SHALL BE PLACED AT THE MAIN ENTRANCE AND AROUND THE COMMON AREAS OF THE SITE. SIGNS
SHALL BE POSTED IN CLEAR VIEW AND FASTENED SECURELY AT ALL CORNERS.

12. PROJECT WILL INCLUDE MOTION SENSOR SECURITY LIGHTING OVER OR AT ALL EXTERIOR BUILDING FACADE DOORS SUCH AS SERVICE DOORS, PARKING LOT ACCESS, EXIT HALLWAYS, ETC.

N

A. SAFETY & SECURITY REVIEWS DO NOT GUARANTEE A CRIME WILL NEVER OCCUR; IT IS AN EFFORT TO MITIGATE OPPORTUNITIES FOR CRIME & TO HELP AVOID ANY PRESENT & FUTURE SECURITY DEFICIENCIES, CONFLICTS,
THREATS, BREACHES, OR LIABILITIES THAT MIGHT OCCUR WITHOUT ANY REVIEW.
B. WHEN A BROWARD SHERIFFS OFFICE CPTED PRACTITIONER IS REQUIRED TO ASSIST IN AN INSPECTION OF THE PROJECT DURING THE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION &/OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPLICATION
PHASE, SECURITY STRENGTHENING & CPTED MEASURES THAT HAVE NOT BEEN ADEQUATELY ADDRESSED WILL STILL BE REQUIRED TO ENSURE THE SAFETY & WELL- BEING OF THE EMPLOYEES, RESIDENTS, TENANTS,
VISITORS & ALL LEGITIMATE USERS OF THE SITE.
C. PLEASE NOTE THAT PARTICIPATION IN THE BSO NO TRESPASSING PROGRAM IS REQUIRED. IF THIS SITE IS ALREADY ON THE PROGRAM, THEN ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE MAY BE NECESSARY ALONG WITH AN UPDATED
AFFIDAVIT SIGNED BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL. PLEASE CONTACT THE BSO POMPANO BEACH C.P.T.E.D ADVISOR REGARDING PLACEMENT OF THE NO TRESPASS SIGNS.
D. ACTIVITY SUPPORT SECURITY STRENGTHENING
1.) PUBLIC, VISITOR &OR COMMON USE RESTROOMS, STORAGE ROOMS, LOCKER ROOMS, FITNESS ROOMS, SAUNAS, ETC. (IF ANY) MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH EITHER CONSTANT LIGHTING &OR A SECURED MOTION
SENSOR LIGHTING SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE IMMEDIATE ILLUMINATION UPON ENTRY.
2.) FOR PROJECTS WITH MULTIPLE STAIRWELLS, EACH STAIRWELL MUST BE PROMINENTLY IDENTIFIABLE WITH WAYFINDING SIGNAGE, PREFERABLE BY NUMBER OR LETTER, TO HELP EXPEDITE RESPONSE TIMES FOR
EMERGENCY PERSONNEL (POLICE, FIRE RESCUE, SECURITY, MANAGEMENT STAFF) IN CASE OF POSSIBLE CRISIS EVENTS WITHIN THE BUILDING.
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MAINTENANCE (M)

SURVEILLANCE NATURAL (SN)

ACTIVITY SUPPORT (AS)

SURVEILLANCE ELECTRONIC (SE)

ACCESS CONTROL - NATURAL (ACN)

ACCESS CONTROL - PHYSICAL (ACP)

ACCESS CONTROL - ELECTRONIC (ACE)

TERRITORIAL REINFORCEMENT (TR)

NOTE: PLEASE REFER TO THE CPTED SECURITY
NARRATIVE PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

\P\\’ CPTED:

(CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN)

SECURITY NARRATIVE PLAN

CPTED IS A CRIME PREVENTION METHOD WHICH HAS BEEN SHOWN TO REDUCE OPPORTUNITIES FOR CRIME
AND INCIVILITY. IT PROVIDES POSITIVE COMMUNITY SAFETY BENEFITS BY IMPROVING PLANNING AND
DESIGN DECISIONS IN WAYS THAT PROVIDE ORGANIZATIONS, COMMUNITIES AND BUSINESSES WITH
PRACTICAL CRIME PREVENTION TOOLS. THIS IMPLEMENTATION GUIDE WAS DEVELOPED TO INCORPORATE
THE PRINCIPLES OF CPTED IN THE PREPARATION, REVIEW AND IMPLEMENTATION OF PLANNING SCHEMES AND
POLICIES.

THE CPTED PRINCIPLES OUTLINED AND DISCUSSED IN THESE GUIDELINES CANNOT BE RULES OR UNIVERSAL
SOLUTIONS FOR EVERY SITUATION. INSTEAD THEY FOCUS ATTENTION ON KEY ISSUES TO CONSIDER IN
RELATION TO THE NEEDS OF EACH LOCAL SETTING. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE KEY PRINCIPLES OF
CPTED AND SPECIFIC EXAMPLES OF CPTED APPROACHES IN PARTICULAR AREAS, PLEASE REFER TO: CPTED
SECURITY DRAWING PLAN (A901).

OUTCOME/OBJECTIVE

INCIDENTS, OPPORTUNITIES, AND FEAR OF CRIME ARE PREVENTED OR REDUCED BY ENSURING THAT CRIME
PREVENTION THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN (CPTED) PRINCIPLES ARE UNDERSTOOD AND INTEGRATED
INTO THE PROJECT. THE GOAL IS TO USE DESIGN, PLANNING, MANAGEMENT AND USE OF SPACE TO
INCORPORATE CPTED THROUGHOUT.

SURVEILLANCE: NATURAL (SN)

NATURAL SURVEILLANCE IN THE PROJECT WOULD BE PRESENT THROUGHOUT. BY IMPLEMENTING A WIDE
VARIETY OF WINDOWS AND OPENINGS, THE OCCUPANTS HAVE VIEWPOINTS AND SITE LINES OVERLOOKING
THE KEY AREAS OF THE BUILDING. KEY POINTS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO PATHWAYS, STAIRS,
ENTRANCES, EXITS, AND EXTERIOR/INTERIOR PARKING AREAS. LIGHT DISCOURAGES CRIMINAL ACTIVITY,
ENHANCES NATURAL SURVEILLANCE OPPORTUNITIES, AND REDUCES FEAR. ALONG WITH NATURAL/ARTIFICIAL
LIGHTING, THE TRANSPARENT NATURE OF THE PROJECT ALLOWS FOR THE USERS TO EASILY MONITOR
ACTIVITIES WITHIN AND AROUND THE BUILDING, WHILE MINIMIZING BLIND SPOTS. PROJECT WILL INCLUDE
WIDE ANGLE VIEWERS (PEEPHOLES) &/ OR REINFORCED SECURITY WINDOWS IN ALL SOLID EXTERIOR UNIT
DOORS TO ENABLE SCREENING OUTSIDE DOOR FOR SAFE EXITING. FOLLOW CPTED STANDARD LANDSCAPING,
MAXIMUM HEIGHT 2.5' FEET GROUND COVER/ HEDGES, AND MINIMUM 8' FEET CLEAR TRUNK ON CANOPY
TREES (6" DIAMETER TRUNK AND GREATER). PROJECT WILL ALSO INCLUDE MOTION SENSOR SECURITY
LIGHTING OVER OR AT ALL EXTERIOR BUILDING FACADE DOORS SUCH AS SERVICE DOORS, PARKING LOT
ACCESS, EXIT HALLWAYS, ETC. SITE & GARAGE LIGHTING WILL BE TAMPER & VANDAL PROOF + LIGHTING
WILL BE PLACED ENSURING THAT ANY POTENTIAL CONCEALMENT OR AMBUSH POINTS WILL BE ELIMINATED

SURVEILLANCE: ELECTRONIC (SE)

ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE IS A KEY STRATEGY THAT WOULD BE IMPLEMENTED IN THIS PROJECT. WITH THE
USE OF CCTV CAMERAS PLACED IN STRATEGIC POSITIONS, THE ABILITY TO MONITOR ACTIVITIES IN THE
FACILITY WILL GIVE A GREATER SENSE OF SECURITY. THESE CAMERAS MAY BE ACCESSED REMOTELY, BUT
WILL ALSO HAVE A LOCATION ON SITE IN ORDER TO OBSERVE THE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SPACES
THROUGHOUT. WHETHER IT IS EMPLOYEES, CUSTOMERS, OR CRIMINALS, THIS STRATEGY WOULD ULTIMATELY
DETER THEFT, VANDALISM, AND OTHER UNLAWFUL ACTIVITY. ON-SITE MONITOR WILL BE LOCATED & SEEN IN
THE LOBBY BY A FRONT DESK PERSON / RECEPTION DESK WHERE THE SECURITY CAMERA LOCATIONS ARE TO
BE COORDINATED BY A SECURITY CONSULTANT AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT (SEE NOTES #3 AND #4).

ACCESS CONTROL: NATURAL (ACN)

NATURAL ACCESS CONTROL CAN BE SEEN IN VARIOUS FORMS AND THE GOAL IS TO CLEARLY DIFFERENTIATE
BETWEEN PUBLIC SPACES AND PRIVATE SPACES. POINTS THAT REINFORCE NATURAL ACCESS CONTROL
INCLUDE THE SURFACE TREATMENT AND LOCATION OF GRASS, PAVEMENT, AND SIDEWALK WHICH DEFINE
THE PUBLIC FROM THE PRIVATE SPACES. ALSO THE DESIGN IMPLEMENTS A STRATEGIC LOCATION OF
ENTRANCES (PRIMARY/SECONDARY), EXITS, FENCING, LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING WOULD SUBTLY DIRECT
BOTH FOOT AND VEHICULAR TRAFFIC IN WAYS THAT DECREASES CRIMINAL OPPORTUNITIES. WITH FEATURES
THAT INCLUDE ADEQUATE LOCKS, WINDOW BARRIERS, AND A NATURAL BOUNDARY, THE CONTROL OF
ACCESS IS DEFINED. EMERGENCY ACCESS WILL BE PROVIDED TO LAW ENFORCEMENT. PARKING GARAGE WILL
BE EQUIPPED WITH AN OVERHEAD PIVOTING GATE WITH FOB CONTROL TO ALL RESIDENTS. THE PROJECT
WILL FEATURE A SMART CARD READER. NEVERTHELESS, LANDSCAPING WILL NOT BE BUTTING UP CLOSE TO
BOUNDARY GUARDRAILS WHICH WOULD ALLOW CONCEALMENT/ AMBUSH OPPORTUNITIES. NEVERTHELESS,
THE GUARDRAILS ARE ALSO INTENDED TO BE AN ALUMINUM GLASS RAILING SYSTEM (CLEAR GLASS), WHICH
IS ALSO DESIGNED TO PREVENT EASY CLIMBING / BREACHING.

ACCESS CONTROL: PHYSICAL (ACP)

PHYSICAL ACCESS CONTROL IS ONE OF THE MOST CRUCIAL POINTS IN CREATING A SAFE ENVIRONMENT FOR
THIS PROJECT. EXAMPLES THAT INCLUDE PHYSICAL ACCESS CONTROL ELEMENTS INCLUDE BOLLARDS, GATES,
RAMPS, TRAFFIC SPIKES. BOLLARDS WILL BE PLACED THROUGHOUT THE FACILITY IN ORDER TO KEEP
VEHICLES FROM ENTERING OR EXITING WITHOUT PERMISSION. GATES AND RAMPS WILL BE PLACED AT ENTRY
POINTS AND EXITS IN ORDER TO CONTROL THE CIRCULATION AND ACCESS OF PEOPLE AND VEHICLES.
TRAFFIC SPIKES WILL BE PLACED AT VEHICULAR ENTRY/EXIT POINTS IN ORDER TO DETER THEFT BY
PREVENTING VEHICLES FROM LEAVING THE FACILITY (PARKING CONTROL). DOORS, FENCES, AND OTHER
PHYSICAL ELEMENTS IN KEY LOCATIONS ARE ALSO IMPLEMENTED IN ORDER TO KEEP UNAUTHORIZED
PERSONS OUT OF A PARTICULAR PLACE IF THEY DO NOT HAVE A LEGITIMATE REASON FOR BEING THERE.
BOLLARDS WILL BE STRATEGICALLY LOCATED SUCH AS IN PEDESTRIAN/ VEHICLE PICK UP AREA OUT IN
FRONT OF LOBBY FOR EXAMPLE. ANY PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR PERIMETER OR BUILDING FACADE
WATER SERVICE SPIGOTS & ELECTRICAL SERVICE OUTLETS WILL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN INTERNAL CUTOFF
OR ROBUST LOCKING CAP OR LOCKABLE COVERS (SEE NOTE #6).

ACCESS CONTROL: ELECTRONIC (ACE)

THE PROJECT WILL BE EQUIPPED WITH ELECTRONIC ACCESS CONTROL WOULD INCLUDE SYSTEMS THAT
WOULD INCREASE THE SECURITY OF PARTICULAR SPACES THAT REQUIRE AUTHORIZATION. A BUILDING
SECURITY SYSTEM WILL BE USED WHEN THE FACILITY AT ALL TIMES. THIS ALARM SYSTEM WILL INCLUDE
MONITORING, MOTION DETECTION, AND IMMEDIATE NOTIFICATION TO THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES SHOULD A
PROBLEM ARISE. SECONDARY SYSTEMS INCLUDE ACCESS CODES/CARDS IN ORDER FOR EMPLOYEES TO ENTER
PARTICULAR SPACES (PRIVATE) THAT ARE NOT INTENDED FOR PUBLIC USE. EX-EMPLOYEES, FORMER
CONTRACTORS, ANY UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS, ETC., WILL BE IMMEDIATELY REMOVED FROM ANY ACCESS
PERMISSIONS. BOLLARD WILL BE PROVIDED FOR PEDESTRIANS IN FRONT OF LOBBIES BETWEEN DRIVING
LANES OR PARKING SPACES. (SEE MARKUPS ON PLANS).

TERRITORIAL REINFORCEMENT (TR)

TERRITORIAL REINFORCEMENT PROMOTES SOCIAL CONTROL THROUGH INCREASED DEFINITION OF SPACE
AND IMPROVED PROPRIETARY CONCERN. THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SIGNAGE AT KEY POINTS WILL ADDRESS
THIS PRINCIPLE. EXAMPLES MAY INCLUDE “"NO TRESPASSING” SIGNS ALONG WITH SECURITY SYSTEM
SIGNAGE NEAR ACCESS ZONES. THE SECURITY CAMERAS WILL ALSO FUNCTION AS TERRITORIAL
REINFORCEMENT ELEMENTS BY DETERRING CRIMINAL ACTIVITY. TERRITORIAL REINFORCEMENT IS ALSO
EXPRESSED FROM PREVIOUS PRINCIPLES BY USING BUILDINGS, FENCES, PAVEMENT, SIGNS, LIGHTING AND
LANDSCAPE TO EXPRESS OWNERSHIP AND DEFINE THE PUBLIC, SEMI-PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SPACES.
ENROLLMENT IN THE BSO TRESPASS PROGRAM IS REQUIRED. DEMONSTRATION THAT A SUFFICIENT AMOUNT
OF AUTHORIZED LEGAL SIGNAGE IS PROPERLY POSTED THROUGHOUT THE PROPERTY WITH THE GUIDANCE OF
A BSO DEPUTY (SEE NOTE #11).

MAINTENANCE (M)

MAINTENANCE WILL BE HANDLED BY PERSONNEL (JANITOR, LANDSCAPE COMPANY, ETC) APPOINTED BY THE
OWNER TO CARRY OUT RELATIVE TASKS. MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED
THROUGHOUT THE DESIGN PHASE WITH THE CAREFUL SELECTION OF BUILDING MATERIALS AND FINISHES.
THERE ARE ALSO ROOMS FOR THE JANITOR, BACK-UP POWER GENERATORS AS WELL AS STORAGE AREAS IN
ORDER TO ENABLE FUNCTIONALITY AND EFFICIENCY FOR THE FACILITY. ULTIMATELY, THE PRINCIPAL OF
HAVING GOOD MAINTENANCE PORTRAYS A GREATER SENSE OF OWNERSHIP AND IMAGE.

ACTIVITY SUPPORT (AS)

ACTIVITY SUPPORT INCREASES THE USE OF A BUILT ENVIRONMENT FOR SAFE ACTIVITIES WITH THE INTENT
OF INCREASING THE RISK OF DETECTION OF CRIMINAL AND UNDESIRABLE EVENTS. ACTIVITY SUPPORT WILL
BE PRESENT IN PARTICULAR AREAS OF THE FACILITY AS DESIGNATED PUBLIC AREAS FOR SEATING, WAITING,
ETC. WILL BE PROVIDED. APPROPRIATELY LOCATED NEAR THE MAIN ENTRANCE OF THE BUILDING, THERE ARE
BENCHES AND SEATS FOR CUSTOMERS AND EMPLOYEES ALIKE. THERE WILL ALSO BE A VEHICLE DISPLAY
NEAR THE FRONT ENTRY TO FURTHER EMPHASIZE ACTIVITY IN THIS SPACE. TO ALLOW FOR PUBLIC OUTDOOR
SPACES INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE CUSTOMERS, THIS PRINCIPLE REINFORCES THE NATURAL
SURVEILLANCE (SN) AS WELL AS THE TERRITORIAL REINFORCEMENT (TR) OF THE BUILDING. SINGLE SEATING
WILL BE PROVIDED ON ANY EXTERIOR PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE BENCHES TO DETER UNWANTED LOITERING
SUCH AS VAGRANTS TRESPASSING WHO USE THEM FREQUENTLY FOR LYING DOWN TO SLEEP, CONSUME
ALCOHOL, ETC. (SEE MARKUPS ON PLANS).
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THE CPTED & SECURITY STRENGTHENING CONDITIONS

A. NATURAL SURVEILLANCE - SECURITY STRENGTHENING
1.) THE PLACEMENT OF A WINDOW WITHIN A DOOR MUST NOT FACILITATE THE EASY REACH OF THE DOOR'S LOCKING MECHANISMS (I.E. DEADBOLTS, LOCKABLE DOORKNOBS, SLIDE LOCKS, ETC.)
GOAL: TO AID IN PREVENTING A CRIMINAL OFFENDER FROM GAINING UNLAWFUL FORCED ENTRY. WINDOWS WITHIN ENTRY DOORS SHOULD BE IMPACT RESISTANT &/OR HAVE A SECURITY REINFORCED DESIGN.

2) EXTERIOR DESIGN ELEMENTS AND/ OR FEATURES, WHETHER ELEVATED OR NOT, SUCH AS WALKWAYS, STAIR WELLS, PROMENADES, RAMPS, WHETHER ADA COMPLIANT OR NOT, MUST NOT HAVE SOLID WALLS OBSTRUCTING &/ OR PREVENTING NATURAL SURVEILLANCE. IF AN ELEVATED/ RAISED DESIGN ELEMENT AND/ OR DESIGN FEATURE OBSTRUCTS NATURAL SURVEILLANCE,
IT CREATES UNINTENDED VULNERABLE AND POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS CONCEALMENT AND/ OR AMBUSH OPPORTUNITIES FOR QUALITY-OF-LIFE ISSUES/ DISTURBANCES AND/ OR CRIMES TO OCCUR. ANOTHER IMPORTANT CONCERN TO THE SUCCESS OF A DEVELOPMENT'S SUSTAINABILITY IS UNDERSTANDING THAT AREAS WHICH ATTRACT INTRUDERS, LOITERERS, TRESPASSERS,
ETC., FREQUENTLY RESULT IN PROFUSE LITTERING AND PERSONS USING THE AREA, ESPECIALLY AFTERHOURS, TO RELIEVE THEMSELVES CONTRARY TO THE INTENDED USE OF THE DEVELOPMENT. THESE UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES ALSO DETER OWNERS, OPERATORS, TENANTS, ETC., AS A RESULT OF THE CHRONICALLY INCREASED MAINTENANCE EXPENSES.

PURPOSE: DETER UNINTENDED LOITERING, TRESPASS. AVOID CREATING CONCEALMENT &/ OR AMBUSH OPPORTUNITIES FOR CRIME. REDUCE AVOIDABLE EXPENSIVE MAINTENANCE COSTS.
3.) FOR COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL & MULTIFAMILY, EXTERIOR STAIRWELL RISERS (IF ANY) SHOULD BE OF A SEE-THROUGH DESIGN.
GOAL: TO ENHANCE NATURAL SURVEILLANCE & TO PREVENT THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STAIRWELL FROM BEING USED AS PLACE FOR CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, CONCEALMENT, AMBUSH ATTACK AS WELL AS TO DETER TRESPASS & LOITERING.

Al. ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE - SECURITY STRENGTHENING
%% ATTENTION ***

PROPOSED CAMERA AND MONITORING LOCATIONS WILL BE COORDINATED WITH A SECURITY AND ACCESS CONTROL CONSULTANT AND THE BROWARD SHERIFF'S OFFICE CPTED REVIEWER *** PRIOR *** TO PERMITTING. PLANNING AND INSTALLATION OF THE SURVEILLANCE MONITORING SYSTEM MUST INCLUDE FIELD INPUT FROM EXPERIENCED CPTED/ SECURITY STRENGTHENING
LAW-ENFORCEMENT TO ENSURE OPTIMAL RESULTS.

1.) SURVEILLANCE MONITORS DEPICTING REAL TIME SECURITY CAMERA VIEWS MUST BE STRATEGICALLY LOCATED FOR MAXIMUM OVERLAPPING ACTIVE AND PASSIVE OBSERVATION.

GOAL: PLACEMENT OF MONITORS IN STRATEGIC LOCATIONS INCREASES VALUABLE SURVEILLANCE AND EXPEDITES REPORTING OF SUSPICIOUS OR ILLEGAL ACTIVITY INCLUDING DANGEROUS OFTEN CRITICAL INCIDENTS SUCH AS ACTIVE KILLERS, ETC. LARGE MONITORS ARE RECOMMENDED FOR OPTIMAL VIEWING. THEY SHOULD BE PLACED STRATEGICALLY WHEREVER THEY
WOULD RECEIVE THE MOST VIEWING FROM PERSONNEL TRAFFIC SUCH AS AT THE FRONT DESK, LOBBIES, THE MANAGERS' OFFICE, ETC.

2.) ANY INTERNAL &/OR EXTERNAL U.S. MAIL KIOSKS / POST OFFICE BOX STATIONS MUST BE CAPTURED BY VIDEO SURVEILLANCE.

B. ACCESS CONTROL - SECURITY STRENGTHENING

1.) ALL EXTERIOR DOORS MUST HAVE NON-REMOVABLE DOOR HINGE PINS, AND IT IS RECOMMENDED TO INCLUDE THE CAPACITY FOR ELECTRONIC DOOR POSITION SWITCHES TO SIGNAL A SECURITY ALARM SYSTEM THAT A DOOR, WHICH SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN OPENED, HAS BEEN OPENED AND BREACHED. OCCUPANTS OR THE ALARM COMPANY WILL THEN INVESTIGATE AND/ OR
ADDRESS ANY EMERGENCY ACCORDINGLY.

2.) INCLUDE ANTI-PRY ROBUST SECURITY BAR DEVICE ON ANY GROUND & SECOND LEVEL SLIDING GLASS DOORS (IF ANY).

3.) FOR COMMERCIAL INCLUDING COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL / RESIDENTIAL/ HOTELS/ RETAIL / MULTI-FAMILY WITH SECURITY/ FRONT DESK RECEPTIONISTS / HOSTS (IF ANY): AREAS DESIGNATED FOR EMPLOYEE & CUSTOMER TRANSACTIONS SUCH AS A RECEPTION DESK, COUNTER TOPS, PODIUM, &/OR BAR MUST BE DESIGNED WITH A CLEAR BOUNDARY DELINEATION &/OR
ENCLOSURE SEPARATING PUBLIC FROM PRIVATE AREAS. EXAMPLES WOULD BE APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE AND A PHYSICAL BARRIER SUCH AS A DOOR, OR AT LEAST A STANCHION WITH A CHAIN OR ROPE DELINEATING THE PRIVATE NON-PUBLIC AREA AS OFF-LIMITS.

PURPOSE: TO DETER THE ACCIDENTAL OR INTENTIONAL TRESPASS INTO A RESTRICTED AREA, TO PROTECT EMPLOYEES & TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS FROM GAINING ACCESS TO PROPERTY, VALUABLES, SENSITIVE EQUIPMENT, ETC. ALSO, TO SIGNAL AN EARLY ALERT TO EMPLOYEES IF SOMEONE UNAUTHORIZED IS ATTEMPTING TO BREACH THE PRIVATE NON-PUBLIC AREA
SO THEY CAN BUY TIME TO QUICKLY GET TO SAFETY AND ALERT SECURITY/ POLICE FOR HELP.

B1. ACCESS CONTROL - SECURITY STRENGTHENING FOR DUMPSTER ENCLOSURES / TRASH ROOMS

1.) TO DETER LOITERING BY TRESPASSERS, ILLEGAL DUMPING AND A CONCEALMENT / AMBUSH POINT FOR CRIMINALS, DUMPSTER ENCLOSURES WITH ROLLING OR SWING GATES, INCLUDING THOSE THAT ALSO HAVE A DESIGNATED PEDESTRIAN ENTRY PASSAGEWAY, MUST INCLUDE ALL THE FOLLOWING FOR BOTH THE SWING AND PEDESTRIAN GATES.
2.). A ROBUST LOCKING MECHANISM SUCH AS A THROW BOLT WITH A ROBUST SHIELDED PADLOCK FOR EXAMPLE RATHER THAN ONLY A VULNERABLE CHAIN AND NON-SHIELDED PADLOCK.

3.) BOTTOM GATE CLEARANCES MUST BE 8” ABOVE THE GROUND.

PURPOSE: FOR VIEWING UNDERNEATH TO DETER LOITERING AND TRESPASSING INSIDE THE ENCLOSURES, AND TO DETER/ PREVENT THE ENCLOSURE FROM BEING USED AS CONCEALMENT/ AMBUSH FOR A MORE SERIOUS CRIME SUCH AS A VIOLENT ROBBERY, SEXUAL ASSAULT/ BATTERY, ETC.

4.) IF THERE IS A PEDESTRIAN PASSAGEWAY INTO THE DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE IT MUST HAVE THE LOCKABLE GATE WHICH REMAINS CLOSED AND LOCKED EXCEPT WHEN IN ACTIVE USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONS.

5.) DUMPSTER AREA MUST HAVE A VANDAL RESISTANT/ PROOF MOTION-SENSOR SECURITY LIGHT TO ILLUMINATE THE AREA WHEN IN USE BETWEEN SUNSET AND SUNRISE.

6.) DUMPSTER AREAS MUST BE SECURED WITH ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE.

7.) ENCLOSED TRASH ROOMS (IF ANY) MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH EITHER CONSTANT LIGHTING &/OR A SECURED MOTION SENSOR LIGHTING SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE IMMEDIATE ILLUMINATION UPON ENTRY.

B2. ACCESS CONTROL - SECURITY STRENGTHENING FOR KEY CONTROL & MANAGEMENT OFFICES

1.) ANY KEYS, KEY FOBS, KEY CARD DEVICES &/OR SIMILAR DEVICES THAT ARE STORED ON SITE MUST BE SECURED WITH ACCESS CONTROL SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: MECHANICAL, ELECTRONIC CONTROL, BIOMETRIC, ETC. ELECTRONIC KEY SIGNALS CAN BE CLONED (COPIED) SO KEYS MUST BE STORED IN A SIGNAL BLOCKING LOCKED SAFE.
2.) KEY SECURITY OFFICE / ROOM / KEY STORAGE CLOSET DOOR MUST HAVE AN ALARM AND ROBUST MECHANICAL LOCKING SYSTEM.

3.) A SURVEILLANCE CAMERA MUST MONITOR THE OFFICE KEY STORAGE AREA.

4.) MANAGEMENT / SECURITY OFFICE DOOR MUST HAVE A SECURITY VIEWER (DOOR SCOPE / PEEPHOLE) OR REINFORCED SECURITY WINDOW.

C. SECURITY STRENGTHENING - PARKING LOTS / PARKING GARAGES / COVERED PARKING

1.) (MULTI-RESIDENTIAL OR COMMERCIAL OFFICE ONLY) PARKING SPACES SHOULD BE CLEARLY AND INDIVIDUALLY MARKED AND ASSIGNED FOR OWNERS/ AUTHORIZED GUESTS USE ONLY. (IN THE CASE OF A RETAIL, RESTAURANT OR LIKE BUSINESS THIS IS OPTIONAL)
2.) (MULTI-RESIDENTIAL OR COMMERCIAL ONLY) POST SIGNAGE IN PARKING AREAS FORBIDDING VEHICLES OTHER THAN OWNER'S/ AUTHORIZED GUESTS TO PARK AND LOITER IN PRIVATE PARKING LOT.

3.) (MULTI-RESIDENTIAL OR COMMERCIAL ONLY) POST TOWING SIGN AND ENFORCE TOW AWAY POLICY CONSISTENTLY CONCERNING ILLEGALLY PARKED OR ABANDONED VEHICLES.

4.) INSTALL CONVEX SECURITY MIRRORS TO INCREASE VISIBILITY AROUND BLIND CORNERS, RAMPS & ANY POINTS OF INTERSECTION BETWEEN VEHICLE LANES OF TRAVEL & PEDESTRIAN PATHWAYS.

5.) VEHICLE PARKING LOTS & GARAGES THAT EXIT ONTO THE PUBLIC ROADWAY MUST HAVE MULTIPLE TRAFFIC CONTROL INDICATORS STRATEGICALLY PLACED TO ADVISE EXITING VEHICLES TO USE CAUTION BEFORE ENTERING THE RIGHT-OF-WAY. EXAMPLES OF SUCH INDICATORS CAN BE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: STOP SIGNS, STOP BAR PAVEMENT MARKINGS, AN ILLUMINATED
STOP SIGN, FLASHING RED LIGHT, RUMBLE STRIPS, SIGNAGE INDICATING TO WATCH FOR VEHICLES, BICYCLISTS & PEDESTRIANS, ETC.

D. MAINTENANCE & MANAGEMENT - SECURITY STRENGTHENING

1.) FOR COMMERCIAL INCLUDING COMMERCIAL/ INDUSTRIAL/ RESIDENTIAL/ HOTELS/ MULTI-FAMILY / OFFICES, ETC. WITH SECURITY/ FRONT DESK RECEPTIONISTS / HOSTS (IF ANY): INSTALL A FIXED CONCEALED SILENT PANIC DURESS ALARM AT MAIN ENTRANCE AND A PROVIDE A PORTABLE ACTIVATOR FOR REDUNDANCY IN THE EVENT THE FIXED ALARM IS COMPROMISED DUE TO
THE FIXED ALARM POST BEING VACANT, OR FOR ANY SERIOUS INCIDENT SUCH AS AN ACTIVE KILLER OR OTHER EMERGENCY.

2.) THE NUMBER ADDRESS SIGNAGE MUST BE UNOBSTRUCTED BY LANDSCAPING OR EXTERNAL FEATURES, PROVIDE GOOD COLOR CONTRAST, BE VISIBLE FROM THE ROADWAY & PREFERABLY BE REFLECTIVE FOR INSTANT RECOGNITION BY LAW ENFORCEMENT & EMS WHEN RESPONDING TO EMERGENCY CALLS FOR SERVICE.

E. ACTIVITY SUPPORT - SECURITY STRENGTHENING

1.) PLACE BIKE STORAGE RACKS (IF ANY) CLOSE TO THE MAIN ACCESS DOORS PROVIDING CONVENIENCE AND MAXIMUM NATURAL AND ELECTRONIC SECURITY SURVEILLANCE.

2.) IF THE BUILDING/ DEVELOPMENT HAS A WI-FI SYSTEM, IT NEEDS TO BE ENCRYPTED, AND PASSWORD PROTECTED. IF WI-FI IS OFFERED AS A COMPLIMENTARY SERVICE BY A BUSINESS, THEN IT SHOULD BE DISABLED WHEN THE BUSINESS IS CLOSED TO THE PUBLIC.

PURPOSE: AN OPEN WI-FI SYSTEM WILL ATTRACT NON-LEGITIMATE USERS TO LOITER AND USE THE OPEN FREE WI-FI.

3.) EXTERIOR BENCH SEATING (IF ANY) FOR PUBLIC USE SHOULD BE CPTED ORIENTATED TO INCLUDE SPACERS / DIVIDERS / ARM RESTS OR PREFERABLY USE A SINGLE SEAT DESIGN.

PURPOSE: TO DETER UNINTENDED EXCESSIVE LOITERING, TRESPASSING, LYING DOWN, SLEEPING, ETC THEREBY DEPRIVING LEGITIMATE USERS TO ABILITY TO UTILIZE THE DESIGNATED SEATING.

4.) PUBLIC, RESIDENT, TENANT, VISITOR &/OR COMMON USE RESTROOMS, STORAGE ROOMS LOCKER ROOMS, SAUNAS (IF ANY) MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH EITHER CONSTANT LIGHTING &/OR A SECURED MOTION SENSOR LIGHTING SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE IMMEDIATE ILLUMINATION UPON ENTRY.
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[©) 9 G Single Utopia Lighting LRC-3G-SLED-40K-UNV-WH 0.900 | 6890 53 477 [©) 9 G Single Utopia Lighting LRC-3G-SLED-40K-UNV-WH 0.900 | 6890 53 477 & YURI KHARITONENKOV
[©) 10 GE Single Utopia Lighting LRC-3G-SLED-40K-UNV-WH (Connected to 0.900 6890 53 530 [©) 10 GE Single Utopia Lighting LRC-3G-SLED-40K-UNV-WH (Connected to 0.900 6890 53 530 TEL 305 833 3303
Generator) Generator) . . .
—+ ] 3 SA Single Xtra Light VNTM-20000L-40K-DIM-3M-N-XX-XX-HSS 0.900 14972 152 456 —+ ] 3 SA Single Xtra Light VNTM-20000L-40K-DIM-3M-N-XX-XX-HSS 0.900 14972 152 456
—+ ] 3 SB Single Xtra Light VNTM-20000L-40K-DIM-4M-N-XX-XX-HSS 0.900 14968 152 456 —+ ] 3 SB Single Xtra Light VNTM-20000L-40K-DIM-4M-N-XX-XX-HSS 0.900 14968 152 456
Calculation Summary Calculation Summary Project
Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min
Loading Dock TIluminance FC 5.43 7.9 1.2 1.29 1.88 Loading Dock TIluminance FC 2.93 5.6 0.7 4.19 §.00 1600 S FEDERAL HIGHWAY
Parking Garage Illuminance Fc 5.31 8.3 1.0 5.31 8.30 Parking Garage Illuminance Fc 2.82 5.9 0.3 9.40 19.67
Parking Lot T1luminance Fe 2.30 7.5 0.5 1.60 15.00 (MlXED-USE PROJECT)
Property Line Illuminance Fc 0.15 0.5 0.0 N.A. N.A.
1600 SOUTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY,
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33062
Title
GROUND FLOOR
Drawn Field
GROUND FLOOR GROUND FLOOR J. Wu ARCHITECTURE
01 \PHOTOMETRICS - NORMAL 01 \PHOTOMETRICS - EMERGENCY Verified Scale
P-001/ SCALE:1"= 300" P-001/ SCALE:1"= 300" N. TREMBLAY as shown
Approved Date
S. L'ECUYER 03-12-2025
Project Manager Dwg. no.
J. WU
_ P-001
Project
24-838
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Calculation Summary ‘ _ _ _ Calculation Summary ‘ _ _ _ 3323 NE 163rd Street, Suite 200 North Miami Beach, FL 33160
Label [ CalcType [ Units [ Avg [ Max [ Min [ Avg/Min [ Max/Min Label [ CalcType [ Units [ Avg [ Max [ Min [ Avg/Min [ Max/Min
Parking Garage Floor [ T1luminance | Fc [5.24 [11.4 [1.1 [4.76 [10.36 Parking Garage Floor [ T1luminance | Fc [2.89 [9.8 [0.3 [9.63 [32.67 @3057920015 @ 305.931.0279 @info@absolute-idea.com
Luminaire Schedule Luminaire Schedule
Symbol Qty Label Arrangement Description LLF Luminaire Luminaire Total Symbol Qty Label Arrangement Description LLF Luminaire Luminaire Total
Lumens Watts Watts Lumens Watts Watts %
[0} 16 GlE Single Utopia Lighting LRC-3G-SLED-40K-UNV-WH (Connected to 0.900 4810 37 592 [0} 16 GlE Single Utopia Lighting LRC-3G-SLED-40K-UNV-WH (Connected to 0.900 4810 37 592
Generator) Generator) TO THE BEST OF MY
[O) 11 G1 Single Utopia Lighting LRC-3G-SLED-40K-UNV-WH 0.900 | 4810 37 407 [O) 11 G1 Single Utopia Lighting LRC-3G-SLED-40K-UNV-WH 0.900 | 4810 37 407 KNOWLEDGE, THE PLANS
AND SPECIFICATIONS
° ' " ° ' "
... S89°46'54"F 264.47' (D) omma An282 46154"E 264.47' (D) APPLIGABLE MINIMUM
N88°23'14"E 263.81 10'-0" SIDE SETBACK N88°23'14"E 263.81 10'-0" SIDE SETBACK BUILDING CODES AND THE
APPLICABLE FIRE-SAFETY
q ) q ) STANDARDS AS DETERMINED
BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THIS
SECTION AND 633 FLORIDA
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BEGINNING THE WORKS. NO MEASUREMENTS ARE TO
BE SCALED DIRECTLY FROM THIS DRAWING.
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VERA FUND
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& YURI KHARITONENKOV
TEL: 305.833.3303

Project

1600 S FEDERAL HIGHWAY
(MIXED-USE PROJECT)
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POMPANO BEACH, FL 33062

Title
LEVEL 1.5
PHOTOMETRICS
Drawn Field
LEVEL 1.5 LEVEL 1.5 J. WU ARCHITECTURE
01 \ PHOTOMETRICS - NORMAL 01 \ PHOTOMETRICS - EMERGENCY Verifed Scale
\P-002/' SCALE: 1= 30-0" \P-002/' SCALE:1"= 300" N. TREMBLAY as shown
Approved Date
S. L'ECUYER 03-12-2025
Project Manager Dwg. no.
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Calculation Summary Calculation Summary ;i ; ;
Label [ CalcType [ Units [ Avg [ Max [ Min [ Avg/Min [ Max/Min Label [ CalcType [ Units [ Avg [ Max [ Min [ Avg/Min [ Max/Min 3323 NE 163rd Street, Suite 200 North Miami Beach, FL 33160
Parking Garage Floor [ T1luminance | Fc [5.41 [9.8 [1.0 [5.41 [9.80 Parking Garage Floor [ T1luminance | Fc [2.95 [8.1 [0.3 [9.83 [27.00 @3057920015 @ 305.931.0279 @info@absolute-idea.com
Luminaire Schedule Luminaire Schedule
Symbol Qty Label Arrangement Description LLF Luminaire Luminaire Total Symbol Qty Label Arrangement Description LLF Luminaire Luminaire Total
Lumens Watts Watts Lumens Watts Watts %
[O) 13 Gl Single Utopia Lighting LRC-3G-SLED-40K-UNV-WH 0.900 4810 37 481 [O) 13 Gl Single Utopia Lighting LRC-3G-SLED-40K-UNV-WH 0.900 4810 37 481
[0) 18 G1E Single Utopia Lighting LRC-3G-SLED-40K-UNV-WH (Connected to 0.900 | 4810 37 666 [0) 18 G1E Single Utopia Lighting LRC-3G-SLED-40K-UNV-WH (Connected to 0.900 | 4810 37 666 TO THE BEST OF MY
Generator) Generator) KNOWLEDGE, THE PLANS
AND SPECIFICATIONS
o o
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N88°23'14"E 263.8 10'-0" SIDE SETBACK N88°23'14 : 10'-0" SIDE SETBACK BUILDING CODES AND THE
APPLICABLE FIRE-SAFETY
O O STANDARDS AS DETERMINED
BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THIS
SECTION AND 633 FLORIDA
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ALL MEASUREMENTS MUST BE VERIFIED BEFORE
BEGINNING THE WORKS. NO MEASUREMENTS ARE TO
BE SCALED DIRECTLY FROM THIS DRAWING.
Key section
O O
o ' " [} o ' " [}
S88°17'53"W 346.09 S88°17'53"W 346.09
Client

N89°52'38"W 347.09' (D) N89°52'38"W 347.09' (D)
VERA FUND

NICK POLYUSHKIN
& YURI KHARITONENKOV
TEL: 305.833.3303

Project

1600 S FEDERAL HIGHWAY
(MIXED-USE PROJECT)

1600 SOUTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY,
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33062

Title
LEVEL 02
PHOTOMETRICS
Drawn Field
LEVEL 02 LEVEL 02 J. WU ARCHITECTURE
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